. 1200 King Count
kg King County Coutthouse
, 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104

King County
Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2022-0388 Version: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/4/2022 In control: Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

On agenda: Final action: 2/7/2023

Enactment date: 2/17/2023 Enactment #: 19573

Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2022 levy of property taxes in King County for collection in the year
2023; and amending Ordinance 19560, Section 1, Ordinance 19560, Section 2, and Ordinance
19560, Section 4.

Sponsors: Joe McDermott

Indexes: King County, levy, Property Tax

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 19573, 2. 2022-0388 transmittal letter, 3. 2022-0388 Fiscal Note, 4. 2022-0388
Legislative Review Form, 5. 2022-0388_ SR_LevyCertificationCorrection, 6. 2022-0388.1 ATT2 AMD
S1 2023LevyCertification_LevyValues bar, 7. 2022-0388.1_AMD T1
2023LevyCertification_Title_ Amendment bar, 8. 2022-0388_RevisedSR_LevyCertificationCorrection

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

2/7/2023 2 Metropolitan King County Council Passed Pass

1/25/2023 1 Budget and Fiscal Management Recommended Do Pass Substitute Pass
Committee Consent

1/24/2023 1 Metropolitan King County Council Reintroduced

10/4/2022 1 Metropolitan King County Council Introduced and Referred

AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2022 levy of property taxes in King County for
collection in the year 2023; and amending Ordinance 19560, Section 1,
Ordinance 19560, Section 2, and Ordinance 19560, Section 4.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:
SECTION 1. Ordinance 19560, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:
In accordance with RCW 84.48.130, the county assessor of King County has certified to the
metropolitan King County council that the regular assessed valuation of the County of King as finally equalized

amounts to $((875,837:396,002)) 878.165.934.946.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 19560, Section 2, is hereby amended to read as follows:

The metropolitan King County council certifies to the county assessor of King County the amount of

King County Page 1 of 7 Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2022-0388, Version: 2

taxes levied to fund estimated expenditures for the year 2023 as listed in this section. These amounts do not
include the total of estimated revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such
expenditures as are to be net from bond warrant issues. In accordance with chapter 84.48 RCW, the King
County assessor calculated a sum for property taxes available to the county related to new construction,
improvements to property, refunds, and any increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In
calculating the amount of regular property tax moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums, and

they are therefore included in the following levy totals.

FUND TAX
COUNTY

CURRENT EXPENSE $411,213,123

HUMAN SERVICES FUND/MENTAL HEALTH $3,452,257

VETERANS' AID $7,747,829

AFIS $23,504,071

VETERANS, SENIORS AND HUMAN SERVICES $68,708,783

PARKS $149,482,910

PUGET SOUND EMERGENCY RADIO NETWORK $36,208,984

BEST STARTS FOR KIDS $142,101,639

UNLIMITED G.O. BONDS $17,020,000

CONSERVATION FUTURES $((54,739,837)) 54.620.651

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES $183,314,814

TRANSIT $32,620,449

MARINE $((6,768,679)) 6.820.483
TOTAL COUNTY $((1:136,823.375)) 1.136.815.993

SECTION 3. Ordinance 19560, Section 4, is hereby amended to read as follows:

King County Page 2 of 7 Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2022-0388, Version: 2

The metropolitan King County council certifies to the county assessor of King County the amount of

taxes levied of the following taxing districts:
PORT DISTRICTS
PORT OF SEATTLE
CITIES AND TOWNS
ALGONA
AUBURN (King County portion only)
BEAUX ARTS VILLAGE
BELLEVUE
BLACK DIAMOND
BOTHELL (King County portion only)
BURIEN
CARNATION
CLYDE HILL
COVINGTON
DES MOINES
DUVALL
ENUMCLAW
FEDERAL WAY
HUNTS POINT
ISSAQUAH
KENMORE
KENT

KIRKLAND

$82,657,367

$771,507
$((21:866,973)) 21,787,347
$185,610
$87,250,678
$2,814,728
$((34:H7158)) 15,335,570
$8,530,589
$442,633
$1,313,945
$3,182,140
$5,480,627
$2,357,209
$2,544,643
$11,789,131
$306,753
$((16:450,392)) 12,110,425
$((5:668,866)) 6.728.366
$33,913,206

$41,784,964

King County Page 3 of 7

Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2022-0388, Version: 2

LAKE FOREST PARK

MAPLE VALLEY

MEDINA

MERCER ISLAND

MILTON (King County portion only)

NEWCASTLE

NORMANDY PARK

NORTH BEND

PACIFIC (King County portion only)

REDMOND

RENTON

SAMMAMISH

SEATAC

SHORELINE

SKYKOMISH

SNOQUALMIE

TUKWILA

WOODINVILLE

YARROW POINT
TOTAL CITIES AND TOWNS
FIRE DISTRICTS

2
4

10

$3,454,173

$4,565,495

$4,318,656

$((+4:589:367)) 14.596.210
$((254:239)) 292.031

$6,177,811

$((3:791:990)) 3.792.690

$((2;386;398)) 2,565,638

$((2:3865398)) 821,558
$31,642,657
$25,285,929
$34,486,819

$17,697,851

$((22:H46;,47)) 25.051.718

$60,330

$8,521,537

$((H5535:559)) 22,071,534

$3,724,630
$660,135
$((456;832,101)) 468.417.473

$((+%838,210)) 19.639.854

$((+6;740:197)) 12,027,008

$((1765:51H)) 8.265.511

King County

Page 4 of 7

Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2022-0388, Version: 2

11
13
16
20
22 (King County portion only)
24
27
28
31
34
36
38
39
40
41
43
44
45
47
49 (King County portion only)
50
61 (King County portion only)
62

63

$((3:4235128)) 3.423.103
$5,674,708
$((5:837:426)) 1.271.676
$((3;995:434)) 4,191,053
$((4+4;600)) 458.702
$0
$((H754741)) 2,457,741
$((%:009;494)) 7.013.347
$31,029
$10,515,471
$9,292,121
$((21+63:286)) 2.378.521

$((35;576,696)) 41,935,165

$3,434,737

$0

$13,757,024
$((%:430,646)) 8,957,799

$((3:516:691)) 3.982.343
$355,214
$((+65:784)) 112.570
$((268:956)) 318.902
$((#3:809:044)) 15,193.453
$32,906,178

$((485692,730)) 18.692.837

King County

Page 5 of 7 Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2022-0388, Version: 2

TOTAL FIRE DISTRICTS $((216;333;056)) 232,286,067
OTHER DISTRICTS

CEMETERY DISTRICT NO. 1 $123,506

SEATTLE METROPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT $118,622,761

DES MOINES METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT $1,295,380

FALL CITY METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT $126,248

HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1 $26,027,239

HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2 $((26;899;344)) 29,194,344

HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 4 $4,334,679

HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 5 $1,950,000

KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT $58,880,026
NORMANDY PARK METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT  $643,877

NORTHSHORE PARKS & REC

(King County portion only) $((959;231)) 931.312

PIERCE COUNTY LIBRARY

(King County portion only) $((84;93%)) 102,019

SI VIEW METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT $((2,313,145)) 3,413,145

RURAL LIBRARY

(King County portion only) $((#32;353;578)) 147,910,797

TUKWILA METROLPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT $1,353,800

VASHON MAURY PARKS $1,534,072

SOUND TRANSIT 3

(King County portion only) $((122;529:458)) 122,591,235
TOTAL OTHER DISTRICTS $((494,030,381)) 519,034,440

King County Page 6 of 7 Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2022-0388, Version: 2

SCHOOL DISTRICTS
001 - SEATTLE $559,361,451
210 - FEDERAL WAY $80,276,601
216 - ENUMCLAW $19,349,091
400 - MERCER ISLAND $28,893,877
401 - HIGHLINE $116,041,537
402 - VASHON $10,190,254
403 - RENTON $124,529,036
404 - SKYKOMISH $218,023
405 - BELLEVUE $223,451,896
406 - TUKWILA $19,455,043
407 - RIVERVIEW $18,133,280
408 - AUBURN (King County portion only) $((86;42,247)) 80,799,863
409 - TAHOMA $39,552,612
410 - SNOQUALMIE VALLEY $46,985,474
411 - ISSAQUAH $152,587,088
412 - SHORELINE $65,057,014
414 - LAKE WASHINGTON $236,870,470
415 - KENT $150,565,407

417 - NORTHSHORE

(King County portion only) $((88;924;644)) 88,354,917

888 - FIFE (King County portion only) $((3;568;683)) 3.991,547
TOTAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS $((2:064:723,728)) 2.064,664.481
GRAND TOTAL $((4;550,105,750)) 4,602.581,563

King County Page 7 of 7 Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

