

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

Version: 2 File #: 2022-0388

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: In control: 10/4/2022 **Budget and Fiscal Management Committee**

On agenda: Final action: 2/7/2023 Enactment date: 2/17/2023 Enactment #: 19573

Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2022 levy of property taxes in King County for collection in the year

2023; and amending Ordinance 19560, Section 1, Ordinance 19560, Section 2, and Ordinance

19560. Section 4.

Sponsors: Joe McDermott

Indexes: King County, levy, Property Tax

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 19573, 2. 2022-0388 transmittal letter, 3. 2022-0388 Fiscal Note, 4. 2022-0388

Legislative Review Form, 5. 2022-0388_SR_LevyCertificationCorrection, 6. 2022-0388.1 ATT2 AMD S1 2023LevyCertification_LevyValues bar, 7. 2022-0388.1_AMD T1

2023LevyCertification Title Amendment bar, 8. 2022-0388 RevisedSR LevyCertificationCorrection

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/7/2023	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
1/25/2023	1	Budget and Fiscal Management Committee	Recommended Do Pass Substitute Consent	Pass
1/24/2023	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Reintroduced	
10/4/2022	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2022 levy of property taxes in King County for

collection in the year 2023; and amending Ordinance 19560, Section 1,

Ordinance 19560, Section 2, and Ordinance 19560, Section 4.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Ordinance 19560, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

In accordance with RCW 84.48.130, the county assessor of King County has certified to the metropolitan King County council that the regular assessed valuation of the County of King as finally equalized amounts to ((875,837,390,002)) 878,165,934,946.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 19560, Section 2, is hereby amended to read as follows:

The metropolitan King County council certifies to the county assessor of King County the amount of

File #: 2022-0388, Version: 2

taxes levied to fund estimated expenditures for the year 2023 as listed in this section. These amounts do not include the total of estimated revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net from bond warrant issues. In accordance with chapter 84.48 RCW, the King County assessor calculated a sum for property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds, and any increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums, and they are therefore included in the following levy totals.

FUND	\underline{TAX}
COUNTY	
CURRENT EXPENSE	\$411,213,123
HUMAN SERVICES FUND/MENTAL HEALTH	\$3,452,257
VETERANS' AID	\$7,747,829
AFIS	\$23,504,071
VETERANS, SENIORS AND HUMAN SERVICES	\$68,708,783
PARKS	\$149,482,910
PUGET SOUND EMERGENCY RADIO NETWORK	\$36,208,984
BEST STARTS FOR KIDS	\$142,101,639
UNLIMITED G.O. BONDS	\$17,020,000
CONSERVATION FUTURES	\$((54,739,837)) <u>54,620,651</u>
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES	\$183,314,814
TRANSIT	\$32,620,449
MARINE	\$((6,708,679)) <u>6,820,483</u>
TOTAL COUNTY	\$((1,136,823,375)) <u>1,136,815,993</u>

SECTION 3. Ordinance 19560, Section 4, is hereby amended to read as follows:

File #: 2022-0388, Version: 2

The metropolitan King County council certifies to the county assessor of King County the amount of taxes levied of the following taxing districts:

PORT DISTRICTS

PORT OF SEATTLE	\$82,657,367
CITIES AND TOWNS	
ALGONA	\$771,507
AUBURN (King County portion only)	\$((21,806,973)) <u>21,787,347</u>
BEAUX ARTS VILLAGE	\$185,610
BELLEVUE	\$87,250,678
BLACK DIAMOND	\$2,814,728
BOTHELL (King County portion only)	\$((14,117,158)) <u>15,335,570</u>
BURIEN	\$8,530,589
CARNATION	\$442,633
CLYDE HILL	\$1,313,945
COVINGTON	\$3,182,140
DES MOINES	\$5,480,627
DUVALL	\$2,357,209
ENUMCLAW	\$2,544,643
FEDERAL WAY	\$11,789,131
HUNTS POINT	\$306,753
ISSAQUAH	\$((10,450,392)) <u>12,110,425</u>
KENMORE	((5,668,866)) 6,728,366
KENT	\$33,913,206
KIRKLAND	\$41,784,964

t: 2022-0388, Version : 2	
LAKE FOREST PARK	\$3,454,173
MAPLE VALLEY	\$4,565,495
MEDINA	\$4,318,656
MERCER ISLAND	\$((14,589,367)) <u>14,596,210</u>
MILTON (King County portion only)	\$((251,239)) <u>292,031</u>
NEWCASTLE	\$6,177,811
NORMANDY PARK	\$((3,791,990)) <u>3,792,690</u>
NORTH BEND	\$((2,386,398)) <u>2,565,638</u>
PACIFIC (King County portion only)	\$((2,386,398)) <u>821,558</u>
REDMOND	\$31,642,657
RENTON	\$25,285,929
SAMMAMISH	\$34,486,819
SEATAC	\$17,697,851
SHORELINE	\$((22,146,717)) <u>25,051,718</u>
SKYKOMISH	\$60,330
SNOQUALMIE	\$8,521,537
TUKWILA	\$((17,535,559)) <u>22,071,534</u>
WOODINVILLE	\$3,724,630
YARROW POINT	\$660,135
CAL CITIES AND TOWNS	\$((456,832,101)) <u>468,417,473</u>
E DISTRICTS	
2	\$((17,838,210)) <u>19,639,854</u>
4	\$((10,770,197)) <u>12,027,008</u>
10	\$((7,765,511)) <u>8,265,511</u>

File #: 2022-0388, Version: 2	
11	\$((3,423,128)) <u>3,423,103</u>
13	\$5,674,708
16	\$((5,837,426)) <u>7,271,676</u>
20	\$((3,995,434)) <u>4,191,053</u>
22 (King County portion only)	\$((4 14,600)) <u>458,702</u>
24	\$0
27	\$((1,754,741)) <u>2,457,741</u>
28	\$((7,009,494)) <u>7,013,347</u>
31	\$31,029
34	\$10,515,471
36	\$9,292,121
38	\$((2,163,286)) <u>2,378,521</u>
39	\$((35,576,696)) <u>41,935,165</u>
40	\$3,434,737
41	\$0
43	\$13,757,024
44	\$((7,430,646)) <u>8,957,799</u>
45	\$((3,510,691)) <u>3,982,343</u>
47	\$355,214
49 (King County portion only)	\$((105,784)) <u>112,570</u>
50	\$((268,956)) <u>318,902</u>
61 (King County portion only)	\$((13,809,044)) <u>15,193,453</u>
62	\$32,906,178
63	\$((18,692,730)) <u>18,692,837</u>

File #: 2022-0388, Version: 2	
TOTAL FIRE DISTRICTS	\$((216,333,056)) 232,286,067
OTHER DISTRICTS	
CEMETERY DISTRICT NO. 1	\$123,506
SEATTLE METROPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT	\$118,622,761
DES MOINES METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$1,295,380
FALL CITY METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$126,248
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1	\$26,027,239
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2	\$((20,899,3 44)) <u>29,194,344</u>
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 4	\$4,334,679
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 5	\$1,950,000
KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT	Γ \$58,880,026
NORMANDY PARK METROPOLITAN PARK DISTR	ICT \$643,877
NORTHSHORE PARKS & REC	
(King County portion only)	\$((959,231)) <u>931,312</u>
PIERCE COUNTY LIBRARY	
(King County portion only)	\$((84,037)) <u>102,019</u>
SI VIEW METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$((2,313,145)) <u>3,413,145</u>
RURAL LIBRARY	
(King County portion only)	\$((132,353,578)) <u>147,910,797</u>
TUKWILA METROLPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT	\$1,353,800
VASHON MAURY PARKS	\$1,534,072
SOUND TRANSIT 3	
(King County portion only)	\$((122,529,458)) <u>122,591,235</u>
TOTAL OTHER DISTRICTS	\$((494,030,381)) 519,034,440

File #: 2022-0388, Version: 2	
SCHOOL DISTRICTS	
001 - SEATTLE	\$559,361,451
210 - FEDERAL WAY	\$80,276,601
216 - ENUMCLAW	\$19,349,091
400 - MERCER ISLAND	\$28,893,877
401 - HIGHLINE	\$116,041,537
402 - VASHON	\$10,190,254
403 - RENTON	\$124,529,036
404 - SKYKOMISH	\$218,023
405 - BELLEVUE	\$223,451,896
406 - TUKWILA	\$19,455,043
407 - RIVERVIEW	\$18,133,280
408 - AUBURN (King County portion only)	\$((80,712,247)) 80,799,863
409 - TAHOMA	\$39,552,612
410 - SNOQUALMIE VALLEY	\$46,985,474
411 - ISSAQUAH	\$152,587,088
412 - SHORELINE	\$65,057,014
414 - LAKE WASHINGTON	\$236,870,470
415 - KENT	\$150,565,407
417 - NORTHSHORE	
(King County portion only)	\$((88,924,6 44)) <u>88,354,917</u>
888 - FIFE (King County portion only)	\$((3,568,683)) <u>3,991,547</u>

TOTAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS

GRAND TOTAL

((2,064,723,728)) 2,064,664,481

\$((4,550,105,750)) <u>4,602,581,563</u>